

RECEIVED

**COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN
DISTRICT IV**

03-20-2015

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

Case No. 2012-CF-000093

Appeal No. 2014AP002701 CR

ROBERT J. STIETZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
AND SENTENCE ENTERED ON MAY 28, 2014
BY THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR LAFAYETTE COUNTY,
THE HONORABLE JUDGE JAMES R. BEER PRESIDING**

**BRIEF
OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
ROBERT J. STIETZ**

Charles W. Giesen
Attorney for Robert J. Stietz
State Bar No.1014364
GIESEN LAW OFFICES, S.C.
14 S. Broom Street
P.O. Box 909
Madison, WI 53701-0909
(608) 255-8200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	xiii
POSITION ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.	xiv
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	xiv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	4
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. ROBERT STIETZ WAS ENTITLED TO A SELF-DEFENSE JURY INSTRUCTION WHEN HE TESTIFIED HE WAS IN FEAR FOR HIS LIFE BECAUSE OF THE ACTIONS OF TWO ARMED STRANGERS WHO HAD TRESPASSED ON HIS LAND.	10
Summary of Argument.	10
Merits.....	10
A. There is ample evidence in the record to require the defendant-appellant’s requested self-defense instruction.	11
B. The denial of Stietz’ request for a self-defense instruction deprived him of his right to present a defense.	14

II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO PERMIT EVIDENCE OF AND REFUSING TO GIVE A JURY INSTRUCTION REGARDING THE TRESPASSING BY THE CONSERVATION WARDENS.....	15
	Summary of Argument.	15
	Merits.....	16
A.	The conservation wardens were not acting with lawful authority because they trespassed on Stietz’ land.	18
B.	The trial court’s decision to preclude any reference to the wardens’ trespass denied Stietz his Sixth Amendment right to present a defense.....	22
III.	STIETZ WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO A PUBLIC TRIAL BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT HELD THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS CONFERENCE BEHIND CLOSED DOORS IN A DOWNSTAIRS CONFERENCE ROOM. ...	23
	Summary of Argument.	23
	Merits.....	23
A.	The public trial right.....	23
	1. Deprivation of the public trial right is a structural error requiring an automatic reversal.....	25
B.	Stietz’ right to a public trial was violated in this case.....	27

1.	A closure occurred that implicates the values served by the Sixth Amendment.	27
2.	The closure was not justified.	35
IV.	STIETZ’ SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS WERE VIOLATED WHEN HE WAS FORCIBLY DISARMED BY TWO CONSERVATION WARDENS WHO HAD TRESPASSED ON HIS LAND.	37
	Summary of Argument.	37
	Merits.	37
A.	Stietz had the right to possess a firearm at his property and to resist the unlawful attempts of trespassing agents of the State to forcibly deprive him of that right.	38
B.	The game wardens had no legal justification for seizing Stietz or for trying to forcibly disarm him.	39
C.	Stietz cannot be lawfully prosecuted for refusing to be forcibly disarmed at gunpoint by trespassing agents of the State.	41
V.	DNR WARDENS ARE NOT “LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS” UNDER SECTION 941.20(1m)(b) OF THE WISCONSIN STATUTES.	43
	Summary of Argument.	43
	Merits.	43

A.	Legal background.	43
B.	The criminal statute in question must be strictly construed against the State.	47
C.	A comparative analysis of other statutes supports Stietz' reading.	47
	CONCLUSION.	50
	APPENDIX (bound separately)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Arizona v. Fulminante</u> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302 (1991).	25-26
<u>Ball v. District No. 4, area Board of Vocational, Technical & Adult Education</u> , 117 Wis. 2d 529, 345 N.W.2d 389 (1984).	46
<u>Beaver Dan Community Hospitals, Inc. v. City of Beaver Dam</u> , 2012 WI App 102, 344 Wis. 2d 278, 822 N.W.2d 491, <u>review denied</u> , 2013 WI 22, 346 Wis. 2d 283, 827 N.W.2d 374.	49
<u>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</u> , 434 U.S. 357, 98 S.Ct. 663, 54 L.Ed.2d 604 91978).	42
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 297 (1973).	14
<u>City of Menasha v. WERC</u> , 2011 WI App 108, 335 Wis. 2d 250, 802 N.W.2d 531.	46
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570, 128 S.Ct. 2783, 171 L.Ed.2d 637 (2008).	10-11, 37, 38, 39
<u>Estep v. United States</u> , 327 U.S. 114, 66 S.Ct. 423, 90 L.Ed.2d 567 (1946).	42
<u>Estes v. Texas</u> , 381 U.S. 532, 85 S.Ct. 1628, 14 L.Ed.2d 543 (1965).	23-24, 25
<u>FAS, LLC v. Town of Bass Lake</u> , 2007 WI 73, 301 Wis. 2d 321, 733 N.W.2d 287.	49

<u>Fuller v. Oregon,</u> 417 U.S. 40, 94 S.Ct. 2116, 40 L.Ed.2d 642 (1974).....	42
<u>Glinski v. Sheldon,</u> 88 Wis. 2d 509, 276 N.W.2d 815 (1979).	46
<u>Griffin v. California,</u> 380 U.S. 609, 85 S.Ct. 1229, 14 L.Ed.2d 106 (1965).....	42
<u>In Interest of Michael R.B.,</u> 175 Wis. 2d 713, 499 N.W.2d 641 (1993).	xiii
<u>In re Oliver,</u> 333 U.S. 257, 68 S.Ct. 499, 92 L.Ed.2d 682 (1948).	23, 24-25
<u>Johnson v. United States,</u> 520 U.S. 461, 117 S.Ct. 1544, 137 L.Ed.2d 718 (1997).	25, 26
<u>McDonald v. City of Chicago,</u> 561 U.S. 742, 130 S.Ct. 3020, 177 L.Ed.2d 894 (2010).	11, 38, 39
<u>Miller v. City of Monona,</u> No. 10-CV-221-wmc, slip op. (W.D. Wis. December 28, 2012).	21
<u>Molina v. State,</u> 53 Wis. 2d 662, 193 N.W.2d 874 (1972).	41
<u>Neder v. United States,</u> 527 U.S. 1, 119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35 (1999).....	26
<u>North Carolina v. Pearce,</u> 395 U.S. 711, 89 S.Ct. 2072, 23 L.Ed.2d 656 (1969).....	42
<u>Payton v. New York,</u> 445 U.S. 573, 100 S.Ct. 1371, 63 L.Ed.2d 639 (1980)....	20

<u>People v. Jones,</u> 47 N.Y.2d 409, 391 N.E.2d 1335 (1979).	27
<u>Perra v. Menomonee Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 2000 WI App 215, 239 Wis. 2d 26, 619 N.W.2d 123.	49
<u>Peterson v. Williams,</u> 85 F.3d 39 (2 nd Cir. 1996).	28
<u>Phelps v. Physicians Insurance Co. of Wisconsin, Inc.,</u> 2009 WI 74, 319 Wis. 2d 1, 768 N.W.2d 615.	xiv
<u>Presley v. Georgia,</u> 558 U.S. 209, 130 S.Ct. 721, 175 L.Ed.2d 675 (2010).	27, 34
<u>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,</u> 448 U.S. 555, 100 S.Ct. 2814, 65 L.Ed.2d 973 (1980).	25
<u>Rose v. Clark,</u> 478 U.S. 570, 106 S.Ct. 3101, 92 L.Ed.2d 460 (1986).	26
<u>State v. Anderson,</u> 2006 WI 77, 291 Wis. 2d 673, 717 N.W.2d 74.	35
<u>State v. Barrett,</u> 96 Wis. 2d 174, 291 N.W.2d 498 (1980).	19
<u>State v. Cole,</u> 2003 WI 112, 264 Wis. 2d 520, 665 N.W.2d 328.	38
<u>State v. Coleman,</u> 206 Wis. 2d 198, 556 N.W.2d 701 (1996).	13-14
<u>State v. Dodson,</u> 219 Wis. 2d 65, 580 N.W.2d 181 (1998).	xiii, 14
<u>State v. Ferguson,</u> 2009 WI 50, 317 Wis. 2d 586, 767 N.W.2d 187.	20

<u>State v. Gaulke,</u>	
177 Wis. 2d 789, 503 N.W.2d 330 (Ct. App. 1993).....	18
<u>State v. Guzy,</u>	
139 Wis. 2d 663, 407 N.W.2d 548 (1987).	40
<u>State v. Head,</u>	
2002 WI 99, 255 Wis. 2d 194, 648 N.W.2d 413.	10, 11
<u>State v. Hemp,</u>	
2014 WI 129, 856 N.W.2d 811, 2014 Wisc. LEXIS 949... .	46
<u>State v. Herriges,</u>	
155 Wis. 2d 297, 455 N.W.2d 635 (Ct. App. 1990).....	17
<u>State v. Kieffer,</u>	
217 Wis. 2d 531, 577 N.W.2d 352 (1998).	20
<u>State v. Manthey,</u>	
169 Wis. 2d 673, 487 N.W.2d 44 (Ct. App. 1992).....	47
<u>State v. Mendoza,</u>	
80 Wis. 2d 122, 258 N.W.2d 260 (1977).	17, 43
<u>State v. Mills,</u>	
107 Wis. 2d 368, 320 N.W.2d 38 (Ct. App. 1982).....	35
<u>State v. Ndina,</u>	
2009 WI 21, 315 Wis. 2d 653, 761 N.W.2d 612.	26, 27, 28, 33, 34, 35-36
<u>State v. Peters,</u>	
2002 WI App 243, 258 Wis. 2d 148, 653 N.W.2d 300. . . .	11
<u>State v. Pulizzano,</u>	
155 Wis. 2d 633, 456 N.W.2d 325 (1990).	xiii
<u>State v. Schuman,</u>	
226 Wis. 2d 398, 595 N.W.2d 86 (Ct. App. 1999).....	12

<u>State v. Steffes,</u> 2013 WI 53, 347 Wis. 2d 683, 832 N.W.2d 101.	46
<u>State v. Vanness,</u> 2007 WI App 195, 304 Wis. 2d 692, 738 N.W.2d 154. . . .	36
<u>State v. Wrobel,</u> 24 Wis. 2d 270, 128 N.W.2d 629 (1964).	47
<u>United States v. Goodwin,</u> 457 U.S. 368, 102 S.Ct. 2485, 73 L.Ed.2d 72 (1982).. . . .	42
<u>United States v. Jackson,</u> 390 U.S. 570, 88 S.Ct. 1209, 20 L.Ed.2d 138 (1968).. . . .	42
<u>United States v. Morrison,</u> 946 F.2d 484 (7 th Cir. 1991).	35
<u>United States v. Perry,</u> 479 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	28
<u>Virginia v. Moore,</u> 553 U.S. 164, 128 S.Ct. 1598, 170 L.Ed.2d 559 (2008).. . .	41
<u>Waller v. Georgia,</u> 467 U.S. 39, 104 S.Ct. 2210, 81 L.Ed.2d 31 (1984).	24, 25, 26, 34
<u>Wallner v. Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Maryland,</u> 253 Wis. 2d 66, 33 N.W.2d 215 (1948).	21
<u>Washington v. Burdette,</u> 313 P.3d 1235, 178 Wn. App. 183 (Wash. App. 2013).	34-35
<u>Wilkie v. Robbins,</u> 551 U.S. 537, 127 S.Ct. 2588, 168 L.Ed.2d 389 (2007).. . .	42

WISCONSIN STATUTES

23.10.. 44

23.11(4). 45

Chapter 29. 19

29.337.. 39

29.921.. 20

29.921(5). 45

29.924(5). 19

757.14.. 23

939.22(5). 44

939.48(1). 10

939.48(6). 16

941.20.. 49

941.20(1m).. xii

941.20(1m)(a)(1). 44

941.20(1m)(a)(2). 44

941.20(1m)(b). 43, 44, 48, 49

943.13.. 16

943.13(1m)(a). 16

946.41(2)(b).. 48

968.07(1)(d)..... 41

WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

NR § 1.49(1). 20

WISCONSIN CONSTITUTION

Article I, § 7..... 14, 23

Article I, § 8(1). 2

Article I, § 25..... 38

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Second Amendment..... xii, xiii, 2, 37, 38, 41

Fifth Amendment..... 14

Sixth Amendment. xiii, 14, 22, 23, 27, 28, 32, 35

Fourteenth Amendment. 14, 23, 38

PUBLICATIONS

<http://dnr.wi.gov/about/mission.html>..... 45

MISCELLANEOUS

WIS JI-CIVIL 8012..... 16-17

WIS JI-CRIMINAL 800. 2, 10, 15

WIS JI-CRIMINAL 810. 2

WIS JI-CRIMINAL 1322A..... 16
WIS JI-CRIMINAL 1765. 16
